
As I share with you this annual report, I cannot thank you enough for your support in my first year as Pastor.  
Last year in my “State of the Parish” address, I challenged you to increase your offertory giving. I am delighted to 
share that our offertory giving increased by nearly 20 percent. I’m proud to be able to say that our parish knows 
how to respond to a call from the Lord for generosity. And yet, God is not outdone in 
generosity. We give Him thanks for all the good things he has brought to us all.  Even if He 
has also permitted difficult or challenging things, there are always blessings for which  
we can be thankful.

God has given us a particularly difficult and challenging project this year — we need to 
address damages to our roof and attic. Amid this challenge, I am certain that God will 
bless us. Looking ahead, I am seeking your generosity once again this year as we raise 
funds for this critical project along with other campus improvements. As much as we 
have done, there is still much ahead of us.  

For your convenience, a Giving QR Code is included to help you easily participate 
in online giving or make a year-end gift. Traditional offerings remain deeply 
appreciated as well.

Know of my gratitude to all who help our parish with their time, talent,  
treasure, and prayers. 

God bless,
Father Daniel E. Carr, Pastor

Dear Parishioners,

Carr_Daniel 4x5.jpg

Saint Regis Parish
517 Homewood Avenue
Trafford, PA 15085

Saint Regis ParishSaint Regis Parish
Annual Report 2025

Non-Profit Org.
U.S. Postage

Paid
Greensburg, PA
Permit No. 130



Or, visit our website to make a donation: StRegisTrafford.org and click on GIVING at the top of 
the page. Of course, traditional check or cash donations are always deeply appreciated too.
Mail your gift to Saint Regis Parish, 517 Homewood Avenue, Trafford, PA 15085.  
Your generosity is greatly appreciated.

Parish Financials
2022-232023-242024-25

Offertory

Other Ordinary Income
  (monthly collections, votive candles)

Extraordinary Income
  (bequests, donations, fundraising, interest,  
  rental income)

Diocesan Lenten Appeal Refund

Other Non-Assessable Income *
   (The Catholic Accent, sale of property, insurance 
  reimbursements and PPP Loan)

Special Collections

Total Income

Expenses

  Administration
 Church
 Rectory
  Education and Ministry
 General Expenses
 Special Collections
  Extraordinary Expenses
  Added to the Reserves *

Total Expenditures

Net Operating Income (Loss)

* Previously reported in Extraordinary Expenses; net change to Reserves in FY25: $27,897.

$  550,626

8,633
 

74,616
 

 

34,680

66,987
    
   

36,832

$  772,375

 

$  172,889
86,927
9,365

132,494
198,908
36,842
35,750
80,630

753,805

$  18,570

$  459,284

6,559
 

80,971
 

 

28,384

78,059
    
   

42,105

$  695,362

 

$  162,908
90,607

11,786
130,427
226,489

42,127
7,839

28,192

700,376

$  (5,014)

$  495,181

9,571
 

64,292
 

 

25,764

61,358
    
   

46,339

$  702,505

 

$ 216,377
89,934
19,767

116,260
179,947
47,475
15,146
15,292

700,198

$  2,307

Ministries in Action
The Sleeping Bag Project is just one of our many social-justice outreach programs. This project turns 
donated blankets and fabric into sleeping bags, which are donated to care for the homeless.

Our faith formation programs engage everyone of all ages — from the littlest in our Catechesis of the 
Good Shepherd program to our adult Bible studies.

A Call to Serve
We truly need your help to serve our parish family. 
There are many ways to serve your parish.  We’ve had 
people painting rooms and running wires. Others have 
made cookies and baked other treats. If God has given 
you a gift, it is likely that you can share it with  
His Church!

In particular, we are seeking those interested in 
helping with faith formation and evangelization. If you 
feel called to serve in these ministries, please contact 
Father Dan at dcarr@DioceseofGreensburg.org.

Our Parish
by the 
Numbers:

Funerals
2025: 
2024:
2023:

27
19
32

Households that  
Don’t Give 381

Households that Give

446

Weddings
2
1
1

2025:
2024:
2023:

Confirmations

14

6
First Holy 
Communions

Baptisms
2025:
2024:
2023:

11
7
2

Registered
Households

827
937
1,308

2025:
2024:
2023:

Our Shepherds

 

Deacon Jeff Cieslewicz was ordained a Deacon by Bishop Lawrence E. Brandt in June 2015. Before coming to Saint Regis 
Parish, he served at Saint John Baptist de La Salle Parish, Delmont, Saint Mary, Our Lady of Lourdes Parish, Export, 

Immaculate Conception Parish, Irwin, and Saint Elizabeth Ann Seton Parish, North Huntingdon. He works full time as a 
PCB technician at Cleaveland-Price. He is married and has two children and three grandchildren.

Deacon Jeff Cieslewicz

Father Daniel Iletogbe, a native of the Diocese of Ilorin in Nigeria, has been serving the  
Diocese of Greensburg since his appointment as Parochial Vicar on January 8, 2025. He faithfully 
ministers to the communities of Saint Regis Parish and Saint Barbara Parish in Harrison City, bringing 
pastoral care and international missionary experience to his parish assignments.

Father Daniel Iletogbe, Parochial Vicar

Father Daniel E. Carr, a native of Greensburg, was ordained in June 2018 by Bishop Edward C. Malesic. He served as 
Parochial Vicar in Connellsville and Mount Pleasant prior to coming to Saint Regis Parish; he was installed 

as Pastor in July 2024. He enjoys reading, playing video games, and spending time with his family.

Father Daniel E. Carr, Pastor 

Bishop Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., is the sixth Bishop of Greensburg, having been appointed by Pope Francis on December 
18, 2020, and consecrated on February 11, 2021. He is the first native Bishop of the Diocese, hailing from Leechburg. His 
episcopal motto is Christus est veritas (“Christ is the truth”), reflecting his deep devotion to truth rooted in the Gospel.  
He is steadfastly committed to strengthening and nurturing our parishes, ensuring they remain  
vibrant centers of faith and service for generations to come. 

The Most Reverend Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., Bishop of Greensburg 

Pope Leo XIV, elected in 2025 as the first American Pope, hails from Chicago. Before his election, he was Cardinal Robert 
Prevost. Known for his pastoral heart, theological clarity, and commitment to evangelization, Pope Leo brings a renewed 

focus to the vital role of the parish in the life of the universal Church. Pope Leo spent more than two decades in Peru, 
 where he became a naturalized citizen and served as a missionary and Bishop. He is fluent in 

English, Spanish, Italian, French, and Portuguese, and also reads Latin and German.

His Holiness Pope Leo XIV, Supreme Pontiff of the Universal Church


