

**Saint Regis Parish**  
517 Homewood Avenue  
Trafford, PA 15085

Non-Profit Org.  
U.S. Postage  
Paid  
Greensburg, PA  
Permit No. 130

**Dear Parishioners,**

As I share with you this annual report, I cannot thank you enough for your support in my first year as Pastor. Last year in my "State of the Parish" address, I challenged you to increase your offertory giving. I am delighted to share that our offertory giving increased by nearly 20 percent. I'm proud to be able to say that our parish knows how to respond to a call from the Lord for generosity. And yet, God is not outdone in generosity. We give Him thanks for all the good things he has brought to us all. Even if He has also permitted difficult or challenging things, there are always blessings for which we can be thankful.

God has given us a particularly difficult and challenging project this year — we need to address damages to our roof and attic. Amid this challenge, I am certain that God will bless us. Looking ahead, I am seeking your generosity once again this year as we raise funds for this critical project along with other campus improvements. As much as we have done, there is still much ahead of us.

For your convenience, a Giving QR Code is included to help you easily participate in online giving or make a year-end gift. Traditional offerings remain deeply appreciated as well.

Know of my gratitude to all who help our parish with their time, talent, treasure, and prayers.

*God bless,*

**Father Daniel E. Carr, Pastor**



*thanks*  
**GIVING**  
for Our Parish

GIVING QR Code

**Saint Regis Parish  
Annual Report 2025**



# Our Shepherds

## His Holiness Pope Leo XIV, Supreme Pontiff of the Universal Church

Pope Leo XIV, elected in 2025 as the first American Pope, hails from Chicago. Before his election, he was Cardinal Robert Prevost. Known for his pastoral heart, theological clarity, and commitment to evangelization, Pope Leo brings a renewed focus to the vital role of the parish in the life of the universal Church. Pope Leo spent more than two decades in Peru, where he became a naturalized citizen and served as a missionary and Bishop. He is fluent in English, Spanish, Italian, French, and Portuguese, and also reads Latin and German.



## The Most Reverend Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., Bishop of Greensburg

Bishop Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., is the sixth Bishop of Greensburg, having been appointed by Pope Francis on December 18, 2020, and consecrated on February 11, 2021. He is the first native Bishop of the Diocese, hailing from Leechburg. His episcopal motto is *Christus est veritas* ("Christ is the truth"), reflecting his deep devotion to truth rooted in the Gospel. He is steadfastly committed to strengthening and nurturing our parishes, ensuring they remain vibrant centers of faith and service for generations to come.

## Father Daniel E. Carr, Pastor

Father Daniel E. Carr, a native of Greensburg, was ordained in June 2018 by Bishop Edward C. Malesic. He served as Parochial Vicar in Connellsville and Mount Pleasant prior to coming to Saint Regis Parish; he was installed as Pastor in July 2024. He enjoys reading, playing video games, and spending time with his family.



## Father Daniel Iletogbe, Parochial Vicar

Father Daniel Iletogbe, a native of the Diocese of Ilorin in Nigeria, has been serving the Diocese of Greensburg since his appointment as Parochial Vicar on January 8, 2025. He faithfully ministers to the communities of Saint Regis Parish and Saint Barbara Parish in Harrison City, bringing pastoral care and international missionary experience to his parish assignments.



## Deacon Jeff Cieslewicz

Deacon Jeff Cieslewicz was ordained a Deacon by Bishop Lawrence E. Brandt in June 2015. Before coming to Saint Regis Parish, he served at Saint John Baptist de La Salle Parish, Delmont, Saint Mary, Our Lady of Lourdes Parish, Export, Immaculate Conception Parish, Irwin, and Saint Elizabeth Ann Seton Parish, North Huntingdon. He works full time as a PCB technician at Cleveland-Price. He is married and has two children and three grandchildren.



# Giving With Gratitude

This is our Giving QR Code. By scanning it, you can easily enroll in online giving, make your first gift, increase your weekly offertory, make a year-end gift, or donate in honor of or in memory of someone you love.



Or, visit our website to make a donation: [StRegisTrafford.org](http://StRegisTrafford.org) and click on GIVING at the top of the page. Of course, traditional check or cash donations are always deeply appreciated too. Mail your gift to Saint Regis Parish, 517 Homewood Avenue, Trafford, PA 15085. Your generosity is greatly appreciated.

# Our Parish by the Numbers:

**Registered Households**  
 2025: 827  
 2024: 937  
 2023: 1,308

**Baptisms**  
 2025: 11  
 2024: 7  
 2023: 2

**First Holy Communions**  
 6

**Confirmations**  
 14

**Weddings**  
 2025: 2  
 2024: 1  
 2023: 1

**Funerals**  
 2025: 27  
 2024: 19  
 2023: 32

**Households that Give**  
 446

**Households that Don't Give**  
 381

# A Call to Serve

We truly need your help to serve our parish family. There are many ways to serve your parish. We've had people painting rooms and running wires. Others have made cookies and baked other treats. If God has given you a gift, it is likely that you can share it with His Church!

In particular, we are seeking those interested in helping with faith formation and evangelization. If you feel called to serve in these ministries, please contact Father Dan at [dcarr@DioceseofGreensburg.org](mailto:dcarr@DioceseofGreensburg.org).



# Ministries in Action

The Sleeping Bag Project is just one of our many social-justice outreach programs. This project turns donated blankets and fabric into sleeping bags, which are donated to care for the homeless.

Our faith formation programs engage everyone of all ages — from the littlest in our Catechesis of the Good Shepherd program to our adult Bible studies.



# Parish Financials

	2024-25	2023-24	2022-23
<b>Offertory</b>	\$ 550,626	\$ 459,284	\$ 495,181
<b>Other Ordinary Income</b> <i>(monthly collections, votive candles)</i>	8,633	6,559	9,571
<b>Extraordinary Income</b> <i>(bequests, donations, fundraising, interest, rental income)</i>	74,616	80,971	64,292
<b>Diocesan Lenten Appeal Refund</b>	34,680	28,384	25,764
<b>Other Non-Assessable Income *</b> <i>(The Catholic Accent, sale of property, insurance reimbursements and PPP Loan)</i>	66,987	78,059	61,358
<b>Special Collections</b>	<u>36,832</u>	<u>42,105</u>	<u>46,339</u>
<b>Total Income</b>	<b>\$ 772,375</b>	<b>\$ 695,362</b>	<b>\$ 702,505</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Administration	\$ 172,889	\$ 162,908	\$ 216,377
Church	86,927	90,607	89,934
Rector's Office	9,365	11,786	19,767
Education and Ministry	132,494	130,427	116,260
General Expenses	198,908	226,489	179,947
Special Collections	36,842	42,127	47,475
Extraordinary Expenses	35,750	7,839	15,146
Added to the Reserves *	80,630	28,192	15,292
<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<u>753,805</u>	<u>700,376</u>	<u>700,198</u>
<b>Net Operating Income (Loss)</b>	<b>\$ 18,570</b>	<b>\$ (5,014)</b>	<b>\$ 2,307</b>

\* Previously reported in Extraordinary Expenses; net change to Reserves in FY25: \$27,897.